

ABSTRACT

Anaithu Grama Anna Marumalarchi Thittam – 2010-2011-Conduct of Rural Sports Competitions on the occasion of Perarignar Anna's Birthday on 15th September and during the Pongal Holidays and conduct of Rural Library competitions in Rural Libraries during the second fortnight of December at the Anaithu Grama Anna Marumalarchi Thittam Villages - Award of prizes – Guidelines issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (SGS1) Department

G.O. (1D). No.300

Dated:21.06.2010 Read:

From the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Letter No.49261/09/AGAMT-2 dated 11.5.2010.

ORDER:

The Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister on the floor of Assembly on 26.4.2010, while moving the Demand for grants for Rural Development and Panchayat Raj department, has among others made the following announcement.

"Rs.20 crore will be allotted for Conducting Rural Sports Competition on the occasion of Perarignar Anna's Birthday on 15th September and during the Pongal Holidays and Rs.7 crore for Conducting Rural Library Competitions in Rural Libraries of the 10,104 AGAMT Village Panchayats during 2010-11".

2) Based on the above announcement, the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj in his letter read above has sent the draft Guidelines to conduct the Rural Sports Competitions and the Rural Library Competitions and award of prizes at the 10104 Village Panchayats of the Anaithu Grama Anna Marumalarchi Thittam Villages during 2010-11. He has further stated that the expenditure for the conduct of the sports competitions twice in a year in a Village Panchayat, should not exceed Rs.20,000/-, (10,104X Rs.20,000 = Rs.20.208 crores) (Rs.10,000/- for a single time) and Rs.9,000/- (10,104X Rs.9000= Rs.9.09 crores) for the conduct of Rural Library Competition) and this expenditure be incurred from the Village Panchayat Fund Account. He has also stated that the total amount required for the conduct of the Rural Sports Competitions in all the 10,104 Village Panchayats will be Rs.20.208 crores and Rs.9.09 crores for the conduct of Rural Library Competitions.

3. The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has requested the Government to issue guidelines and permission to incur the expenditure from the Village Panchayat Fund Account.

4. The Government have carefully examined the proposal of Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj in detail and decided to accept the same.

5. Accordingly, the Government direct that Rural Sports Competitions will be conducted on the occasion of Perarignar Anna's Birthday on 15th September and during the Pongal Holidays and Rural Library Competition during the second fortnight of December at the Village Panchayat Level in the 10,104 Anaithu Grama Anna Marumalarchi Thittam Village Panchayats during 2010-11 as per the Guidelines annexed to this order and to award prizes and also to incur a sum not exceeding Rs.20,000/- (Rupees Twenty Thousand Only) (Rs.10,000/- for a single time) and Rs.9000/- (Rupees Nine Thousand Only) per Village Panchayat from the concerned Village Panchayat Fund Account, for the conduct of Rural Sports Competitions and Rural Library Competition respectively.

6. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O. No.429/Secy(E)/10 dated 28.5.2010.

(By Order of the Governor)

K.ASHOK VARDHAN SHETTY Principal Secretary to Government.

То

The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Chennai – 15. All District Collectors (except Chennai)

Thro' Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department.

All Project Directors of District Rural Development Agencies,

Thro' Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department. Commissioner of Treasuries and Accounts. Chennai-15.

Commissioner of Treasures and Accounts, Chennal-15.

The Principal Accountant General, Chennai-6/18/35.

Pay and Accounts Officer (North) Chennai – 5.

Pay and Accounts Officer (Secretariat), Chennai – 9.

Pay and Accounts Officer, Madurai.

All Treasury Officers.

Copy to:

The Secretary to Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister, Chennai – 9.

// Forwarded by Order //

SECTION OFFICER